April 19, 2022 New Business #: 1 & 2

Board of County Commissioners - Staff Report
Subject: DEV2021-0005 & ADJ2021-0009: 605 West Deer Drive Self-Storage

Agent/Applicant: MV Farm I, LLC; 1545-1565 Berger Lane, LLC, Goat Pen, LLC
Property Owner: MV Farm I, LLC; 1545-1565 Berger Lane, LLC; Goat Pen, LLC
Presenter: Hamilton Smith

REQUESTED ACTION

A Development Permit pursuant to 8.3.2 of the Teton County Land Development Regulations (LDRs) to permit a
44,125 sf mini-storage warehouse project at 605 W. Deer Drive within the Business Park zone. This staff report
includes a concurrent review of an Administrative Adjustment pursuant to Section 8.8.1, to adjust the parking
requirement pursuant to LDR Section 6.2.2.A.1.

BACKGROUND/DESCRIPTION
PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The applicant is proposing a Development Plan to construct a 44,125 sf mini-storage warehouse project at 605 W
Deer Drive. This project was approved at the proposed scale at Sketch Plan (SKC2021-0001) by the Board of
Commissioners on November 16, 2021, with no conditions. The proposed square footage will be spread across
four buildings along a 2-way internal circulation loop drive. The applicant plans to grade the project site and build
the two buildings in the center of the lot into the slope so that the second level (east side of the interior row) can
be accessed at grade, and the building will have an overall lower profile.
The application also proposes to increase the individual building size for two (2) structures from the maximum
allowed 15,000 square feet to a proposed 15,400 square feet pursuant to the zone-specific standards of the
Business Park zone (BP-TC) Section 2.3.5.E.1, Maximum Scale of an Individual Building, wherein,
b. Increase to 25,000. In the BP-TC zone, the maximum floor area above ground in an individual building
may be increased from 15,000 square feet to a maximum of 25,000 square feet, provided all of the
following standards are met:
i. Traffic and Parking. The use proposed has neither a high traffic generation rate nor a high
demand for parking. The increase in the size of the building will not increase projected traffic or
parking demand by more than 20% above the traffic projection and parking demand for a 15,000
square feet building.
ii. Visual Impact. The visual impact of the size of the building shall be mitigated. Mitigation shall
include techniques to visually break-up the mass of the building, such as architectural treatments
and landscaping that reduce the perceived size of the building.
After Sketch Plan approval the applicant removed the covered, open-sided roof storage from the design of the
perimeter buildings, which represents an overall reduction in the intensity and height of the facility.
Concurrent with Development Plan submittal the applicant has also applied for an Administrative Adjustment to
reduce required parking spaces (ADJ2021-0009) to develop 22 parking spaces on site, as opposed to the
requirement of 26, given that one of the limiting factors for storage unit density is the parking standard for ministorage warehouses, which requires one parking space for every 10 storage units, as well as one parking space
per employee. Pursuant to LDR Section 6.2.2.A.1;
“The Planning Director may establish a lesser parking requirement pursuant to the procedure of Sec. 8.8.1.
based on information from reliable sources that demonstrates a lesser standard is workable due to
anticipated parking demand and alternative transportation services available.”

Service ● Excellence ● Collaboration ● Accountability ● Positivity ● Innovation

Board of County Commissioners April 19, 2022 New Business #: 1 & 2

Given that this application is linked to the overall density and design of the concurrent development plan
application, the Planning Director has elevated the application for Administrative Adjustment to be heard
concurrently with the development plan.

EXISTING CONDITIONS

The project site is a 1.76‐acre lot located in the Valley View Subdivision, approximately 3 (three) miles south of
the Town of Jackson on the east side of South Highway 89. The site is currently vacant except for an approximately
2,400 sf barn which the applicant plans to relocate off site or demolish. The site is bounded on the North, East,
and West by commercially developed lots and on the South by W. Deer Drive. The entirety of the site has been
previously disturbed and there are no natural slopes over 30%.
Access is provided by Deer Drive, which gains direct access from South Highway 89. There is generalized surface
storage happening on the lot, but there is no recorded Use permit to establish this as an existing Use.
The property and proposal meet the standards for an exemption from the requirement to prepare an
Environmental Analysis (EA), pursuant to Section 8.2.2.B.1.g.ii, which allows for exemption if “the lot of record is
in the NRO (Natural Resources Overlay) but is also in an area that has well‐documented habitat information where
additional physical development, use, development options and subdivision is anticipated to have minimal
additional negative impacts to animal species protected by Sec. 5.2.1” (MSC2021-0027).

LOCATION

The subject property is located on and accessed from 605 W Deer Drive, located approximately 3 miles south of
the Town of Jackson.
Legal Description: Lot 4, Valley View Subdivision
PIDN: 22-40-16-17-4-09-001

Site Size: 1.76 acres

Character District: 7: South Highway 89 (Complete Neighborhood)

Subarea: 7.1 South Park Business Park (Stable, Village Center Form)
Zone: Business Park (BP)

Overlay: Natural Resources Overlay (NRO); Exempt from EA Requirement (MSC2021-0027)

ZONING/VICINITY MAP

Service ● Excellence ● Collaboration ● Accountability ● Positivity ● Innovation

Page| 2

SITE PLAN MAP - OVERVIEW
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PROPOSED SITE PLAN – EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
Building A (West side)

Building B (East side)

Buildings C & D (Interior), East & West perspectives
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PROPOSED SITE PLAN – CROSS SECTION

STAFF ANALYSIS
ADJ2021-0009

The applicant seeks relief from the parking requirement for a Mini-storage warehouse, as provided under Section
6.2.2.A.1 of the LDRs. The current standard requires 1 parking space for every 10 storage units provided, and an
additional parking space in the event that the site accommodates an on-site employee. The request is to allow a
20% decrease in overall provided parking by developing one parking space per every 12 storage units provided.
The outcome of the adjustment would be the requirement to develop 22 parking spaces on site, as opposed to
the requirement of 26, a reduction of 4 spaces. The business will not require on-site employees. Staff can make
the findings for this adjustment and have identified no key issues as a component of the analysis.

DEV2021-0005

Staff reviewed this application pursuant to Section 8.3.2, Development Plan because the project exceeds 12,000
sf of proposed nonresidential floor area in the Business Park zone (Sec. 2.3.5.B.12). The applicant is proposing
44,125 sf of mini-storage space in the zone. The Commercial Mini-Storage Warehouse Use (Sec. 6.1.6.G) is an
allowed Use in the Business Park zone that requires a Basic Use Permit (BUP). The application site plans illustrate
the development concept that was approved at Sketch Plan, which includes a two-way loop road for access, which
incorporates parking, access drive and loading areas. The perimeter of the development provides one-story
storage bays. A revision of this project after Sketch Plan approval is the removal of the covered storage above
Buildings A and B, on the perimeter of the development. The interior aisle is comprised of two, 2-story structures,
with at-grade access allowed from each side, as it is built into the slope that trends from north to south. The LDR
checklist is attached to this Staff Report and evaluates project compliance with all Development and Use standards
of the LDRs. This application complies with all standards evaluated in the LDR checklist.
Mini-storage Warehouse is defined as, “… a building or group of buildings in a compound that contains varying
sizes of individual, compartmentalized, and controlled access stalls or lockers for the dead storage of a
customer’s goods or wares.” The following Standards apply to this Use, pursuant to LDR Section 6.1.7.G:
a. no sales, service, repair, or other activities shall be conducted from a storage area;
b. storage of junk, explosives, flammable materials, or other noxious or dangerous materials is
specifically prohibited;
c. maximum leasable space per stall shall be 1,000 square feet;
d. pick-up or delivery by semi-tractor trailers shall be prohibited; and
e. outdoor storage shall be screened.
The application complies with the Mini-storage Warehouse Use Standards. These standards will be conditions of
the commercial building permit and the applicable Use permit, which is required prior to commencement of the
Use (Sec. 8.4.1.E).
The application also proposes to increase the individual building size for two (2) structures from the maximum
allowed 15,000 square feet to a proposed 15,400 square feet pursuant to the zone-specific standards of the
Business Park zone (BP-TC) Section 2.3.5.E.1, Maximum Scale of an Individual Building. In the BP-TC zone, the
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maximum floor area above ground in an individual building may be increased from 15,000 square feet to a
maximum of 25,000 square feet, if the proposed Use has neither a high traffic generation rate nor a high demand
for parking. In addition, the visual impact of the size of the building shall be mitigated. Staff finds the structures,
location, and traffic and parking metrics to comply with the requirements of Section 2.3.5.E.1 to justify the
incremental exceedance of the 15,000 sf maximum floor area of an individual building by 400 sf. The concept
approved at Sketch Plan has also been revised to remove the rooftop storage bays from the perimeter units which
results in an overall reduction in the height of the facility as perceived from South Highway 89.
There are no Key Issues for evaluation given that the Development Plan application is consistent with the Sketch
Plan concept that was approved by the Board of Commissioners, and except for the proposed 22 parking spaces,
complies with LDR standards.

STAKEHOLDER ANALYSIS
DEPARTMENTAL REVIEWS
The application was thoroughly vetted at Sketch Plan by the County Engineer, Building Official, Jackson Hole
Fire/EMS and the Road and Levee Division. There are no substantive changes to the design, and all Sketch Plan
comments have been integrated into the development plan.

PUBLIC COMMENT

During the Sketch Plan phase of this project a neighborhood meeting was held (June 2, 2021 at 6:00 pm). There
was one interested party in attendance at the neighborhood meeting. The sole attendee was mostly interested
in knowing the potential traffic impacts of the proposed project.
Notice of this hearing for an Administrative Adjustment and Development Plan was distributed to all property
owners within 800 feet of the site on September 10, 2021 and posted at the entrance to the site on March 25,
2022. As of the publishing of this report no comments have been received from the public.

LEGAL REVIEW
Gingery

PLANNING COMMISSION ANALYSIS
During discussion of this item, the Planning Commission received confirmation that the only changes to this
application from the Sketch Plan approval are the request to reduce the parking requirement by four (4) spaces,
and the removal of open storage bays proposed on top of the enclosed warehouse units on the perimeter of the
development. Staff also confirmed for the Planning Commission that the 20% reduction in parking for the facility
enables the inclusion of a wider range of storage unit sizes, as the parking requirement directly correlates to the
number of allowed rental units. Motions before the Planning Commission to approve the Administrative
Adjustment and the Development Plan for the mini-storage warehouse facility both passed unanimously, without
any conditions.

RECOMMENDATIONS
PLANNING COMMISSION AND PLANNING DIRECTOR RECOMMENDATION

The Planning Commission and the Planning Director recommend APPROVAL of ADJ2021-0009 dated December
8, 2021, an Administrative Adjustment for a Mini-Storage Use with 264 units, to reduce the parking requirement
from 26 spaces to 22 spaces, based on the findings commended below, with no conditions.

PLANNING DIRECTOR RECOMMENDED FINDINGS

Pursuant to Section 8.8.1. of the Land Development Regulations, an Administrative Adjustment shall be
approved upon making all of the five (5) findings for the application:
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1. Complies with the applicability standards of this Section;

Can Be Made. Pursuant to 8.8.1.B.8, Parking Requirements may be adjusted as allowed by 6.2.2.A.1. In this case,
the required 26 parking spaces may be reduced to 22 parking spaces, to address the lot size and grading
constraints, and the applicant’s wish to provide a greater diversity of storage unit sizes.
2. Either:
a. Compensates for some unusual constraint of the site or proposal that is not shared by
landowners generally, or
b. Better protects natural and scenic resources, or
c. Better supports the purpose of the zone;
Can Be Made. Staff finds that the application meets subsection “c.” of this Finding, as the proposed development
better supports the purpose of the zone, given the overall intent of the South Park Business Park to protect light
industrial opportunities. The Mini-storage warehouse use is a demonstrated need in the County, and the Business
Park zone is the preferred location for such development. The reduction of parking spaces proposed is well within
the range of recently approved adjustments of the parking standard on neighboring properties in the Business
Park Zone, and it is an allowance that enables the applicant to maximize the number and variety of storage unit
type to be provided on the property.
3. Is consistent with the purpose of the zone and the desired future character for the area described in the
Comprehensive Plan;
Can Be Made. The proposed development is consistent with the desired future character of the South Park
Business Park, as described in this staff report.
4. Will not pose a danger to the public health or safety; and
Can Be Made. The reduction of parking to 22 total spaces will not pose a danger to the public health or safety.
The 2-lane access drive of 20’ in width is designed to accommodate both 2-way traffic as well as Fire/EMS vehicles,
without the need for a turnaround. The applicant included a comparative zoning standard from another
municipality that has a requirement for 25% or less of the comparative standards (10 spaces for 501 to 1,000 units;
Ft. Smith, AR). Parking availability within mini-storage warehouse facilities is not an issue of concern in this County.
5. The site is not subject to a series of incremental administrative adjustments that circumvent the purpose of
this Section.
Can Be Made. This site is not subject to a series of incremental administrative adjustments.

PLANNING COMMISSION AND PLANNING DIRECTOR RECOMMENDATION: DEV2021-0005

The Planning Commission and the Planning Director recommend APPROVAL of DEV2021-0005 dated December
8, 2021, a Development Plan for a Mini-storage Warehouse, based on the findings recommended below, with no
conditions.
1. Is consistent with the desired future character described for the site in the Jackson/Teton County
Comprehensive Plan;
Can Be Made. The proposed use is intended to provide a commercial Mini-storage Warehouse Use, and does not
impact the desired future character of the South Park Character District. The desired future character of this site
is for light industrial uses.

Service ● Excellence ● Collaboration ● Accountability ● Positivity ● Innovation

Page| 7

Board of County Commissioners April 19, 2022 New Business #: 1 & 2

Subarea 7.1: South Park Business Park

The proposed development achieves the desired future character of the South Park Business Park because it is an
allowed commercial use within the standards of physical development and use within the zone. The location in
the business park is preferable to location in a residential or rural zone. There is a demonstrable need for storage
in the County, and our LDRs prohibit many types of storage on vacant lots, or in association with accessory uses.
This application provides an opportunity for storage that will offer off-site storage options to County residents.
Wildlife permeability is currently limited due to the mass of the storage buildings and the neighboring
development, but the mass does help to direct wildlife away from the intense use of a business park and an
exceptionally busy stretch of South Highway 89.
Character District 7: Policy Objectives

1.1.b: Protect wildlife from the impacts of development. The subject property is within the Natural Resources
Overlay (NRO), but it is also heavily developed and disturbed. The site was granted an Environmental Analysis (EA)
exemption as a precursor to these applications (MSC2021-0027). It was determined that the property and
proposal met the standard for exemption from the requirement to prepare an EA, pursuant to Section
8.2.2.B.1.g.ii. which allows for exemption “if the lot of record is within the NRO but is also in an area that has well‐
documented habitat information where additional physical development, use, development options and
subdivision is anticipated to have minimal additional negative impacts to protected animal species”.
1.1.c: Design for wildlife permeability. Although the proposal is for redevelopment of the property, all
redevelopment activity will be confined to previously disturbed and developed areas to minimize impacts to
wildlife movement. The proposed uses will limit permeability due to the mass of the buildings, but the mass also
helps to direct wildlife away from the intense use of a business park. The Teton County Wildlife Crossings Master
Plan identifies the area of South of Jackson to Rafter J as a Medium Priority Site best suited for structural
mitigation.
1.3.b: Maintain expansive hillside and foreground vistas. The proposal is for redevelopment of a previously
disturbed and developed property. The property is not visible from South Highway 89. The property is not within
the Scenic Resources Overlay.
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3.2.b: Locate nonresidential development to Complete Neighborhoods. The application is for nonresidential
development in a Complete Neighborhood.
5.3.b: Preserve existing workforce housing stock. The proposed use does not impact existing housing. Affordable
workforce housing fees will be assessed at the time the Commercial Building Permit application is submitted.
6.2.c: Encourage local entrepreneurial opportunities. The proposed use will offer limited additional
entrepreneurial opportunities; however, this does represent an example of the development of a locally owned
business.
6.2.d: Promote light industry. While this proposal does not promote light industry, it is an allowed commercial
use proposed in one of the few zones in the County that allows development of a storage facility.
7.3.b: Reduce wildlife and scenic resource transportation impacts. The traffic generation modeling associated
with the proposal illustrates that the mini-storage warehouse use generates very low traffic volume. An expert
assessment provided with the application based on the size of the Teton County market resulted in a projected
peak-hour trips of .101 trips per thousand square feet of storage units, or between 4 and 5 additional peak hour
trips.
2. Achieves the standards and objective of the Natural Resources Overlay (NRO) and Scenic Resources Overlay
(SRO), if applicable;
Can Be Made. The subject property is located within the Natural Resources Overlay, but it is heavily developed
and disturbed. It was determined that the property and proposal met the standard for exemption from the
requirement to prepare an Environmental Analysis. The Engineering Report includes Preliminary Design
Calculations for stormwater management. The applicant will be required to demonstrate compliance with
sediment and erosion control standards during subsequent permitting which will address water quality standards.
The property is not within the Scenic Resources Overlay and is not visible from South Highway 89.
3. Does not have significant impact on public facilities and services, including transportation, potable water and
wastewater facilities, parks, schools, police, fire, and EMS facilities;
Can Be Made. The application is not anticipated to contribute significantly to demands on roads, water/sewer
systems, parks, schools, police, fire and EMS over the current use. Sewer and water are proposed to be provided
by the South Park Service Center Improvement District. Sewer is linked to the Adams Canyon Sewer System and
water to the Rafter J Water Improvement District. The facility will be sprinklered per consultation with the Jackson
Hole Fire/EMS (comments attached). There is no impact expected on parks and schools. Transportation impacts
are expected to be minimal due to the nature of the Use.
4. Complies with all relevant standards of these LDRs and other County Resolutions; and
Can Be Made. The proposed use is for the Commercial Mini-storage Warehouse Use. The specific use standards
have been reviewed in the Staff Analysis section of this staff report. In addition, a LDR Checklist is attached to this
staff report that illustrates compliance with all other LDR standards.
5. Is in substantial conformance with all standards or conditions of any prior applicable permits or approvals.
Can Be Made. The proposed application is in conformance with prior permits and approvals, including the Sketch
Plan approval of this project (SKC2021-0001). The primary revision between Sketch and Development Plan is the
decision by the applicant to remove the roof-top, covered storage on the perimeter buildings (Building A and
Building B), an overall reduction of the intensity of the development. Minor changes to slope retention and grading
will be finalized at the time of grading permit review.
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LDR Checklist
Application: DEV2021-0005:
https://developmentrecords.tetoncountywy.gov/Portal/Planning/StatusReference?referenceNumber=D
EV2021-0005
ADJ2021-0009:
https://developmentrecords.tetoncountywy.gov/Portal/Planning/StatusReference?referenceNumber=A
DJ2021-0009

SUGGESTED MOTION
I move to recommend APPROVAL of ADJ2021-0009, an Administrative Adjustment for a Mini-Storage Use with
264 units, to reduce the parking requirement from 26 spaces to 22 spaces based upon the application dated
December 8, 2021, being able to make all five (5) findings for approval under Section 8.8.1., with no conditions.

SUGGESTED MOTION
I move to recommend APPROVAL of DEV2021-0005, a Development Plan for a Mini-storage Warehouse based
upon the application dated December 8, 2021, being able to make all five (5) findings for approval under Section
8.3.2., with no conditions.
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LDR Review Checklist
Application: DEV2021-0005

Purpose: 605 W Deer Drive Self-Storage
Subpermits:
Associated Applications:
Prerequisite Applications: PAP2021-0058; MSC2021-0027, EA Exemption Request (approved)

Agent/Applicant: MV Farms I, LLC; 1545-1565 Berger Lane, LLC; Goat Pen, LLC
Property Owner: MV Farms I, LLC; 1545-1565 Berger Lane, LLC; Goat Pen, LLC
Reviewer: Hamilton Smith

Recommendation: not applicable

Notes:

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.

Date: 3/1/2022

Certificate of Placement required for all structures
Bear Proof Trash Containers required during construction (if necessary) and after
Exterior lighting regulations shall apply.
BP structure setbacks are 20 ft from the front, 20 ft from the rear, and 10 ft from each side.
All structures over 200 sf require a residential building permit
Maximum floor area 45,999 gross sf (habitable + non-habitable), basement floor area is exempt
Maximum site development is 65,166 sf
A Basic Use Permit for ARU must be submitted for the Mini-Storage Warehouse house prior to
commencement of the Use.
9. Any new fencing shall comply with LDR Section 5.1.2, Wildlife Friendly Fencing

SITE DESCRIPTION
Address:
Type:
Lot:
PIDN:
Subarea:
Zone:
Overlay:
Comments:

605 W Deer Drive
Platted Lot
Lot 4, Valley View Subdivision
22-40-16-17-4-09-001
7.1 South Park Business Park
Business Park (BP)
Natural Resources Overlay (NRO)

SITE AREA

Gross Site Area (GSA): 1.76
Road Easement:
Rivers/Streams:
Ponds > 1 acre:
Conservation Easement:
Slopes >30%:
Driveway:
Base Site Area (BSA):

LDR Review Checklist: SKC2021-0001

PHYSICAL DEVELOPMENT (§ ZONE.B, ARTICLE 5)
LDR Standard

Location of Development in Natural Resources
River Setback (min) (§ 5.1.1)
Stream Setback (min) (§ 5.1.1)
Pond Setback (min) (§ 5.1.1)
Wetland Setback (min) (§ 5.1.1)
Ditch Setback (min) (§ 7.7.4.D)
Elk Habitat (5.2.1.G.1)
Mule Deer Habitat (5.2.1.G.2)
Moose Habitat (5.2.1.G.3)
Swan Habitat (5.2.1.G.4)
Trout Spawning (5.2.1.G.5)
Bald Eagle Habitat (5.2.1.G.6)
Vegetative Cover (5.2.1.F)
Environmental Analysis (8.2.2)
Comments:

150
50-150
50-150
30
15
No NRO
No NRO
No NRO
300’ nest/not in
winter habitat
150’
660’
NRO
Exempt
MSC2021-0027

Scenic Resources Overlay (5.3.2)

N/A
No SRO

Foreground (5.3.2.G)
Skyline (5.3.2.H)
Comments:

Site Development (§ Zone.B)
Site Development (max)
Street Setback (min) 60% of
lineal frontage
Street Setback (min) 40% of
lineal frontage
Rear Setback (min)
Side Setback (min) (NonStreet)
Landscaping (min)
Comments:

LSR = .15

Application
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
>15
N/A
N/A
N/A
>300

Proposed Result

Complies

>150
>660
N/A

Exempt
No Concerns

Complies
Complies

65,166 sf
20’
0’
5’
5’
1 PU per 1,000 sf
of landscape area

Structure Dimensions (§ Zone.B)
Street Setback (min)
Rear Setback (min)
Side Setback (min)
Architectural Projections
Point Height (max)
Overall Height (max)
Roof Materials
Siding Materials
Comments:

Existing

COMPLIES

20’
20’
10’
5’
35’
37.5’
Non-reflective
Non-reflective

Click here to enter
text.
Complies
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LDR Review Checklist: SKC2021-0001
COMPLIES

PHYSICAL DEVELOPMENT (§ ZONE.B, ARTICLE 5)
Structure Scale (§ Zone.B)
Building: Mini-storage
Warehouse

Above Grade Floor Area (sf)
Basement Floor Area (sf)
Site Total
Above Grade Floor Area (sf)
Basement Floor Area (sf)
Comments:

LDR Standard

15,000 or up to
25,000 per
2.3.5.E.1.b
15,000 or up to
25,000 per
2.3.5.E.1.b
N/A
45,999 sf
Exempt

Existing
0

Application
44,125

Proposed Result

Complies

TBD at BDR

0

44,125

Exterior Lighting (5.3.1)

Complies as Conditioned

Other Physical Dev. Standards

Complies as Conditioned

4000
Max Lumens
allowed: 60,000
Light Trespass
No trespass
Comments: 1.5 x proposed site development. Site may not exceed 60,000 lumens
Unshielded Lumens (max)
Total Lumens (max)

Wildlife Friendly Fencing (§
5.1.2)
Wildlife Feeding (§ 5.1.3)
Bear Resistance (§ 5.2.2)

Steep Slopes (§ 5.4.1)

Unstable Soils (§ 5.4.2)
Fault Areas (§ 5.4.3)
Floodplains (§ 5.4.4)
WUI (§ 5.4.5)
Signs (§ 5.6.2)
Grading (§ 5.7.2)
Erosion Control (§ 5.7.3)
Stormwater (§ 5.7.4)
GEX Exempt Water Feature
Comments:

Shall comply

None proposed

N/A
Area 1

N/A
Provide bear
resistance trash
containers during
and after
construction
N/A

No development
>30%
GEC PAP
N/A
N/A
WUI
N/A
GEC PAP
GEC PAP
GEC PAP
N/A

Condition

Unknown
N/A
N/A
Units to be
sprinklered per
PRC
N/A
TBD
“
“
N/A
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LDR Review Checklist: SKC2021-0001

USE (§ ZONE.C, ARTICLE 6)

COMPLIES

LDR Standard

Allowed Use (§ Zone.C.1): Mini-Storage Warehouse
Site Area (min) (§ Zone.C.1)
Density (max) (§ Zone.C.1)
Scale (max) (§ Zone.C.1)
Habitable Floor Area

Gross Floor Area
Use Standards (§ 6.1, § Zone.E.)
Comments:

Parking (§ Zone.C.2, Div. 6.2)
Required Parking (min)

Parking Location
Required Loading (min)
Loading Location
Comments:

N/A
1 DU/ 1 ARU
N/A
45,999 sf

Existing

Application

N/A

Operational Standards

Outside Storage (§ 6.4.1)
Refuse and Recycling (§ 6.4.2)

Noise (§ 6.4.3)
Vibration (§ 6.4.4)
Electrical Disturbance (§ 6.4.5)
Fire/Explosive Hazard (§ 6.4.6)
Heat/Humidity (§ 6.4.7)
Radioactivity (§ 6.4.8)
Other Prohibitions (§ 6.4.9)
Comments:

N/A

1 per 10 storage
units; + 1 per
employee
On-site
N/A
N/A

22

N/A
N/A

N/A
Bear Conflict
Priority Area 1
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

Existing

Development or Subdivision Option (§ Zone.D.1): Choose an item.
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

not applicable
not applicable

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

COMPLIES

DEVELOPMENT OPTION & SUBDIVISION (§ ZONE.D, ARTICLE 7)
Lot Size (min)
Rural Area (min)
Conservation Area (min)
Development Area (max)
Density (max)
Additional Floor Area (max)
Comments:

Complies

On-site
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

LDR Standard

Complies

N/A

Employee Housing (§ Zone.C.3, Div. 6.3)
Employees Housed (min)
Housing Method
Comments:

Proposed Result

Application
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Proposed Result

not applicable
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LDR Review Checklist: SKC2021-0001
COMPLIES

DEVELOPMENT OPTION & SUBDIVISION (§ ZONE.D, ARTICLE 7)
Affordable Housing (Div. 7.4)
People to be Housed (min)

LDR Standard
Calculator

Existing

Housing Method
Fee in -lieu
Comments: 0.000006*sf = $52,755.59

Schools and Parks Exactions (Div. 7.5)

N/A
N/A

Private

W Deer Drive

Private
N/A
N/A
Well
N/A
N/A
Burial required

Private
N/A
N/A
Show connection
N/A
N/A
Burial required

Transportation and Utilities
Road Standards (§ 7.6.4)
Easement Dedication (§ 7.6.5)
Intersection Clear View (§ 7.6.6)
Potable Water (§ 7.7.2)
Wastewater Treatment (§ 7.7.3)
Irrigation/Water Rights (§ 7.7.4)
Utility Burial/Easement (§ 7.7.5)
Comments:

OTHER COUNTY RESOLUTIONS
Other County Resolutions

Solar Access Resolution
Jackson Hole Airport Resolution
Open Space Resource Resolution
Comments:

TBD at Building
Permit
Fee in -lieu

N/A
N/A

Required Land (min)
Exaction Method
Comments: N/A
Access (§ 7.6.2)

Application

Proposed Result

Complies

not applicable
Complies

Click here to enter
text.

COMPLIES

Standard
N/A
N/A
N/A

Existing

Application
N/A
N/A
N/A

Proposed Result

Complies
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